## State of Misconsin



1997 Assembly Bill 156

Date of enactment: April 28, 1998 Date of publication\*: May 12, 1998

## **1997 WISCONSIN ACT 211**

AN ACT to amend 59.25 (2) (a) of the statutes; relating to: a county treasurer's appointment of a deputy treasurer.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 59.25 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.25 (2) (a) The treasurer may appoint in writing shall appoint one or more deputies deputy to aid the treasurer, under the treasurer's direction, in the discharge of the duties of the office of treasurer. A deputy appointed under this paragraph may be removed only for just cause. The appointment shall be in writing and shall be filed and recorded in the treasurer's office. Such deputy or depu-

ties, in the absence of the treasurer from the treasurer's office or in case of a vacancy in said office or any disability of the treasurer to perform the duties of the office of treasurer, unless another is appointed therefor as provided in par. (b), may shall perform all of the duties of the office of treasurer until such vacancy is filled or such disability is removed. The person or persons so appointed shall take and file the official oath. They shall file their <u>The person shall file his or her</u> appointment with the clerk. The board may, at its annual meeting or at any special meeting, provide a salary for each such the deputy.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].